6 Extension of Sevenoaks Street Duplication (ROM24)

The extension of the Sevenoaks Street duplication from Crawford Street to Albany Highway was modelled in
the Main Roads Western Australia Regional Operations Model 24 (ROM24) for the horizon years 2021 and
2031 to investigate potential changes to regional traffic flows as a result of the duplication, as well as
changes to traffic flows along the Southern Link Road.

The model results are summarised Table 6-1 and generally suggest that the extension of the Sevenoaks
Street duplication would provide some localised benefits in terms of providing a more direct connection
between Gosnells to the Canning City Centre.

However, as the model results suggest that the impacts to the traffic flows will range between 200 to 800
vehicles per day for the 2021 scenario and 300 to 1,400 vehicles per day for the 2031 scenario, further
economic assessment is considered to be required to confirm whether the benefits from the Sevenoaks
Street duplication are economically viable (i.e. Benefit-Cost Ratio higher than 1.0).

Table 6-1 Summary of Forecast Daily 2-Way Traffic Volumes for 2021 and 2031, without/with Sevenoaks Street Duplication

Road Section

2021 2031

Without
Sevenoaks Street

Duplication

With Sevenoaks
Street Duplication

Without
Sevenoaks Street

Duplication

With Sevenoaks
Street Duplication

Albany
Highway

East of
Liege Street

55,300 55,100 (-0.4%) 62,900 62,600 (-0.5%)

West of
Sevenoaks Street 11,200 10,700 (-4.5%) 12,800 12,200 (-4.7%)

Sevenoaks
Street

West of
William Street

17,000 17,500 (+2.9%) 21,100 21,600 (+2.4%)

West of
Albany Highway

12,800 13,600 (+6.3%) 14,800 16,200 (+9.5%)

West of Station
Street 20,000 20,400 (+2.0%) 23,800 24100 (+1.3%)

William
Street

South of
Sevenoaks Street

12,800 12,600 (-1.6%) 16,600 16,000 (-3.6%)

North of
Sevenoaks Street

14,600 14,500 (-0.7%) 17,200 17,100 (-0.6%)

Southern
Link Road

North of Liege
Street 13,900 14,100 (+1.4%) 20,600 20,700 (+0.5%)

Road Benefit Investigation
Southern Link Road

CW1109700 | 21 May 2020 | Commercial in Confidence 25

7 Summary and Conclusions

Cardno has undertaken a traffic study of the proposed Southern Link Road, which forms a key part of the
future Canning City Centre transport network. As part of this study, the following conclusions have been
reached:

> The Southern Link Road is part of a suite of local and regional road upgrades that were recommended in
the City of Canning – Integrated Transport Strategy (July 2015) in order to improve access to the Canning
City Centre and permeability of the transport network.